

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

OWNER OPERATOR INDEPENDENT	:	
DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 1:18-CV-00608-YK
	:	
vs.	:	Judge Yvette Kane
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE	:	Electronically Filed Document
COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 5

REQUEST FOR RELIEF ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 6

    II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS ..... 7

        A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction ..... 7

            i. The Individual Plaintiffs and Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Constitutional Violations ..... 7

            ii. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against PTC Defendants and Officials of the Commonwealth in Their Official Capacities ..... 8

        B. Tolls Imposed Upon Users of the Pennsylvania Turnpike Are Excessive and Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights ..... 10

            i. Act 44/89 Requires PTC to Transfer Enormous Amounts of Excess Toll Revenues to PennDOT ..... 10

            ii. PTC Must Increase Tolls Every Year to Make Its Act 44/89 Payments ..... 12

iii. Toll Revenue Grossly Exceeds the Cost of Turnpike Services .....	13
iv. Excess Toll Revenues Are Improperly Diverted to Support Facilities Having No Functional Relationship to the Turnpike .....	15
C. Excess Tolls Imposed by PTC Upon Commercial Motor Vehicles Constitute an Undue Burden on Commerce .....	20
D. Tolls Imposed on Motorists Impermissibly Burden Their Constitutional Right to Travel.....	22
i. A State May Not Infringe upon a Person’s Right to Travel by Imposing an Excessive Tax on the Exercise of That Right .....	22
ii. The Commerce Clause Also Prohibits Pennsylvania’s Statutory Scheme Because the Resulting Tolls are Excessive and are not a Fair Approximation of the Use of the Turnpike.....	25
III. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	25
IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS DECIDEDLY IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS .....	28
V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE WELL-SERVED BY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	30
VI. BECAUSE DISPUTED FUNDS WILL BE SEQUESTERED <i>PENDENTE LITE</i> , ONLY A NOMINAL BOND WILL BE REQUIRED .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.*,  
42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....30

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 855 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 20, 21

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.*,  
No. 17-737 (L), 2018 WL 1526362 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2018) .....20

*Angus Partners LLC v. Walder*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....25

*Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders*,  
893 F. Supp. 301 (D.N.J. 1995) .....26

*Balon v. Enhanced Recovery Co.*,  
264 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....8

*Bridgeport & Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.*,  
567 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 21, 22

*Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison*,  
520 U.S. 564 (1997).....25

*Christy v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n*,  
54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995).....8

*Corfield v. Coryell*,  
6 Fed. Cas. 546 (1823) .....22

*Edward G. Rahl & Sons, Inc. v. Zach*,  
No. CIV A 1:08-CV-1384, 2008 WL 3853311 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008) .....31

*Edwards v. California*,  
314 U.S. 160 (1941)..... 22, 23

*Elliott v. Kiesewetter*,  
98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....31

*Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*,  
 405 U.S. 707 (1972) ..... 1, 15, 24

*Ex Parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....9, 10

*Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. H.R.*,  
 251 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....8

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.*,  
 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....7

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....30

*Gannett Co. v. DePasquale*,  
 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....30

*GoodCat, LLC v. Cook*,  
 202 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....25

*Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001).....6

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333. 343 (1997) .....8

*Int’l Harvester Co. v. Evatt*,  
 329 U.S. 416 (1947) .....15

*Interstate Transit, Inc. v. Lindsey*,  
 283 U.S. 183 (1931) .....16

*Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster*,  
 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....6, 30

*Johnson v. Wetzel*,  
 209 F. Supp. 3d 766 (M.D. Pa. 2016) .....30

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....7

*Massachusetts v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 444 (1978) .....16

*N. Pa. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Lackawanna County*,  
513 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Pa. 1981) .....32

*N.J. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
137 S. Ct. 2326 (2017) .....9

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J.*,  
832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016).....9

*Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle*,  
665 F. Supp. 1147 (E.D. Pa. 1987) .....28

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent*,  
510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....1, 20

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
656 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....7

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....31

*Pomicter v. Luzerne Cnty. Convention Ctr. Auth. & SMG*,  
No. 3:16-CV-00632-RDM, 2016 WL 1706165 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2016) .....32

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

*Schulz v. U.S. Boxing Ass’n*,  
105 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1997).....30

*Slaughter-House Cases*,  
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....22

*Smith v. Turner*,  
48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 .....23

*Twining v. New Jersey*,  
211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....23

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....9, 13

*Wallach v. Brezenoff*,  
930 F.2d 1070 (3d Cir. 1991).....25

*Williams v. Fears*,  
179 U.S. 270 (1900).....23

**Statutes**

Title 74, Section 2104(A)(2).....19

36 P.S. § 6521 .....10

74 Pa. C.S. § 1503.....18

74 Pa. C.S. § 1506.....3

74 Pa. C.S. § 1513.....18

74 Pa. C.S. § 2101.....18

74 Pa. C.S. § 2104.....18

74 Pa. C.S. § 8112.....3

74 Pa. C.S. § 8116.....3, 10

75 Pa. C.S. § 8901.....3, 11

75 Pa. C.S. § 8915.3.....3

75 Pa. C.S. § 9511.2.....3

75 Pa. C.S. § 9511.4.....3

**Rules**

Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....2

**Other Authorities**

P.L. 169, No. 44 (“Act 44”) (July 18, 2007).....3  
P.L. 794, No. 89 (“Act 89”) (Nov. 25, 2013) .....3  
11 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (1973) .....28  
Commonwealth of Pa. H.R. House Comm. on Appropriations, Fiscal Note,  
H.B. 1060 PN 2697 (Nov. 21, 2013) ..... 17, 35
